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LAW QFFICE OF
CHRISTOPHEE SUTTON
586 LA LomA ROAD

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 911035-2443
TELEPHONE (626) 683-2500 -+ FACSIMILE (626} 405-9843
_email: christophersitton. Jaw@gmail. com

Thursday, August 25, 2011

Senate Transportation and Houéing Committee . Telephone: 816-651-4007
Hon. Mark DeSautnier, Chair ' ' By Fax to: 916-445-2527
State Capitol, Room 2209 By Fax to: 916-445-2209

Sacramento, California 85814
Re: AB706 - OPPOSE - “Gut and Amended” and Revived in the Senate
Dear Chairman DeSaulnier and Committee Members: |

AB706 was "gut and amended" recently to axempt the Gold Line Construction Authority in the San
- Gabriel Valley from certain conflict of interest laws. A recent LA, Times story on AB706 is attached.

ABT706 seeks to exempt the Pasadena Metro Blue Line Construction Authority (a.k.a. Gold Line
Construction Authority) from two conflict of interest laws prohibiting: (1) "incompatible public offices”
and (2) self-dealing in public contracts. These are covered by Government Code §§ 1080, 1099,
and 1126. It could eliminate criminal and civil liability for four Gold Line Board members for
their votes on July 27, 2011, This should pot be done by a "gut and amend” procedure. My clients

- have lawsuits pending regarding this project. A complaint we filed with the Attorney General is based
on a ruling obtained by Senator Lowenthal in 2010 regarding the High Speed Rail Authority. AB708
could partially wipe out that ruling. AB706 could retroactively eliminate civil and criminal penalties for
actual conflicts of interest. We believe such conflicts of interest oceurrad at the Gold Line Board.
The Gold Line is paying four times market value {$57 million versus $14 million) to the City of
Monrovia for land. - Local officials on the Gold Line board were appointed contrary to Public Wilities
Code §§ 132400 to 132450 (SB1347-1998). Their actions may violate Government Code §§
sections 1090, 1099, and 1126. The decision to site a “Maintenance and Operations Yard” in
Monrovia -— and not at the cheaper and larger Rosedale site in Azusa - has never been explained.
We believe this decision resulted from conflicts of interest. AB706 could eliminate criminal and civil
laws regarding these past decisions. It may hinder a prosecution of any member of the Gold Line
Board or of several city councils. AB708 undermines potential criminal prosacutions.

The "gut and amended" process harms the image of the Legislkature, violating California Censtitution
at Article IV sections 8 and 16. AB706 shouid be handled as a two-year bill. No vote or hearing
should be held until 31 days after the complete gutting of a bill with 100% new content. "Gut and
amend" equates with introducing a whole new bill. AB706 must not be a logal favor, but must be
statewide in scope. A section 1090 exemption does not appear in the statute for other transportation
authorities statewide, except one, and it iz not ag broad. Flease QPPOSE AB706 in your commities,

Sincerely,

2 S
v

Ol itk

Christopher Sutton :
Attorney for Excalibur Property Holdings, LLC
George Brokate and Diana Brokate

cc: committee members : LA Times story enclosed
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